Creativity for
Innovation
Management

Ina Goller and John Bessant

39031LN0Y



Q‘N’Am’o
¢ @ 2 www.routledge.com/cw/Goller
egs

ISBN 978-1-138-64130-3

781138 641303

www.routiedge.com e an informa business

Routledge 9

Taylor & Francis Group

B
<
<
=
g



CREATIVITY FOR INNOVATION MANAGEMENT \J.\
Ina Goller and John Bessant ROUTLEDGE




Creativity for Innovation
Management

Ina Goller and John Bessant

E Routledge

Taylor &Francis Group

LONDON AND NEW YORK



First published 2017
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park,Abingdon, Oxon OX 14 4RN

and by Routledge
711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business
© 2017 Ina Goller and John Bessant

The right of Ina Goller and John Bessant to be identified as authors of this
work has been asserted by them in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of
the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act |988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or
utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now
known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any
information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from
the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or
registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation
without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
A catalog record for this book has been requested

ISBN: 978-1-138-64130-3 (hbk)
ISBN: 978-1-138-64132-7 (pbk)
ISBN: 978-1-315-63058-8 (ebk)

Typeset in Times New Roman
by Apex CoVantage, LLC

Visit the companion website: www.routledge.com/cw/Goller



Creativity for Innovation Management

Creativity for Innovation Management is a rigorous yet applied guide which illus-
trates what creativity is, why it matters, and how it can be developed at both
individual and group levels. Unlike many technique-oriented studies, this book
will combine theory and practice, drawing on the latest research in psychology,
organizational behaviour, innovation and entrepreneurship.

This exciting new text outlines the necessary skills and competences for inno-
vative and creative processes. It provides opportunities to explore these and also
to develop via a wide variety of activities linked to relevant tools and techniques,
as well as a range of case studies. By working through key competence areas at a
personal and then team level, students have an opportunity to practice and enhance
these skills. This will be complemented by online resources which will provide
students with access to key tools and techniques plus activities to help develop
their creativity.

This textbook is ideal for students of innovation, management and entrepre-
neurship, as well as professionals in those industries that want to excel by devel-
oping and applying their own creativity at work.

Ina Goller worked for more than twenty years as a consultant for change, team-
work and leadership development. In recent years she also works as a senior
researcher at the ETH Ziirich. She focuses on competence and skill development
for creativity and innovation.

John Bessant holds the Chair in Innovation and Entrepreneurship at the Univer-
sity of Exeter. His publications include Managing Innovation (5th edition) and
Innovation and Entrepreneurship (3rd edition).



This is not just another discussion of creativity and innovation; it is a call to action
to think in concrete ways about how we can harness creativity to create value
in everything we do. It reinforces that creativity is not the domain of just a “tal-
ented few” but is a way of thinking and behaving that is open to us all. It provides
practical frameworks for applying creativity to our everyday life and challenges
the myths about what it means to be creative. The text is easy to read whilst still
underpinned by solid research from a range of fields. There is an impressive range
of examples — both historical and contemporary — that will appeal to a wide range
of readers. I commend it as “must read” for those interested in harnessing creativity
to create a different future for themselves, their organizations and society at large.
Karen Becker,

Associate Professor, QUT, Australia

This book is written by two of the most accomplished experts in the field and is

the one stop shop for students of creativity for innovation. It is built on rigorous

and up to date research which is presented in an engaging and easy to read fash-

ion. However, the real genius of this book lies not in its theoretical explanation

of creativity, but in the comprehensive translation of that theory to a guide for its

application in practice. It is an outstanding “what is” and “how to do™ creativity
for innovation.

Robert Galavan, Professor and Chair of Strategic

Management, Edward M. Kennedy Institute for

Conflict Intervention, Maynooth University, Ireland

If you ask people whether they are creative, they will tell you “No!”. If you ask
them whether they would like to be more creative, they will tell you “of course™.
In times where creativity and innovation is needed more than ever, here is the
book for you. Ina Goller and John Bessant take the reader on an enlightening and
stimulating learning journey to develop creativity for innovation individually, on
a team-level and on an organizational level.
Katharina Hélzle, Professor for Innovation
Management and Entrepreneurship, University of Potsdam, Germany

What a truly inspiring book! — Creativity for Innovation Management is not only
a perfect reference, but provides what is needed to understand, train and develop.
As the authors say: “. . . visit the ‘creativity gym’ and try out some exercises for
yourself!”.
Kathrin M. Moeslein, Professor and Vice President for Research,
Friedrich-Alexander University of Erlangen-Nuremberg. Germany



To Christoph, my partner in and for all my dreams
and

To Lara Jasmine, a constant reminder of the joy of creativity







Acknowledgements

A book is never written alone, especially this one because we are already two
authors. We want to thank all the people around us that help us in starting and
finishing this book. In particular:

«  Carmen Kobe — without her we would never even have met, and she has
been a big contributor to the body of research of this book. Thank you very
much. With her the basic ideas for this book got developed and ‘tried out” and
improved with the last ‘five generations’ of students.

*  Our friends and families for their patience and the many ways in which they
supported and believed in us.

+  The team at Routledge, especially Amy, Laura and Nicola.

*  Lea for all her help in the background and Jonas for the figures.

*  Our colleagues and students at ETH in Ziirich and the University of Exeter
who provided helpful feedback and were brave guinea pigs for us to try out
the materials and ideas! And the many colleagues and clients of Skillsgarden
AG who helped so much with understanding the challenge of putting creativ-
ity into practice.



Contents

Figures
Tables
Acknowledgements

SECTION |

I Creativity ... 7?7

SECTION 2
2 Exploring problems
3 Being open
4 Building up willpower

5 Self-awareness

SECTION 3

6 Creating and sharing visions
7 Practising psychological safety
8 Supporting ideas

9 Pushing the frontiers

SECTION 4

10 Creating the context

X
Xl
Xil

31
82
104
121

141
170
188
210

237




viii Contents

SECTION 5

11 User innovation

12 High-involvement innovation

13 Design thinking

14 Creativity under extreme constraints

15 Agile innovation and lean start-up

SECTION 6

16 The future of creativity

Index

307

321



Figures

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
25
2.6
27
2.8
29
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
3.1
32
33
4.1
4.2
5.1
5.2
5.3

Links between creativity, entrepreneurs and innovation
4Ps of creativity

Evaluation of creative products
Blocks to creativity

Competence model

Competence development
Fishbone diagram

Example of emergence

Example of reification

Example of multistability

Example of invariance

Example of proximity

Example of similarity

Example of closure

Example of continuation

Mutilated chessboard

Nine dot problem — task

Nine dot problem — solution
Exemplary task for problem-solving with incubation
Two-tier model

Geneplore model

Competence exploring problems
Divergent and convergent thinking
Flow chart

Competence being open

Dual pathway model

Competence building up willpower
Single loop learning

Double loop learning
Self-awareness

17
19

20
21
23
43
50
51
52
53
53
54
54
55
56
59
60
62
63
64
70
89
93
97
110
114
124
125
130



x Figures

54
5.5
5.6
6.1
6.2
6.3
7.1
72
13
7.4
8.1
8.2
8.3
9.1
9.2
9.3
94
11.1
12.1
13.1
13.2
13.3
15.1
16.1

Wallas’s creative process

Johari window

Kolb’s learning model

Locke and Latham’s goal setting mode!l
Competence creating and sharing visions
Example of a team rating poster

Effects of psychological learning
Psychological safety zones
Fredrickson’s broaden and build theory
Competence practising psychological safety
Tuckman’s team development model
SIAM model

Competence supporting ideas

Social loafing

Input for conformity pressure experiments
‘Sweet spot’

Competence pushing the frontiers
Process of user innovation
High-involvement innovation

IDEO’s design thinking process

Double diamond model

Boundary objects

Lean start-up

Boundary elements

132
133
134
145
158
162
173
175
176
178
193
197
200
215
218
222
225
258
268
282
283
289
300
315



Tables

11

2.1
22
3.1
3.2
33
34
4.1
42
5.1
52
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
7.l
7.2
8.1
8.2
8.3
9.1
9.2
10.1
111
12.1
12.2
13.1

List of success factors in new product development
Examples of pivoting in start-ups

Self-check exploring problems

Four elements of openness

Personality questionnaire (big five)
Evaluation personality questionnaire (big five)
Self-check being open

Self-check willpower

WOOP

If you want to repeat the trick . . .

Self-check self-awareness

Studies of goals and group creativity

Stretch targets and innovation

Self-check creating and sharing visions
Team-check creating and sharing visions
Self-check psychological safety

Team-check psychological safety

Advantages and disadvantages of group-level creativity
Self-check supporting ideas

Team-check supporting ideas

Self-check pushing the frontiers

Team-check pushing the frontiers

Building a creative environment

Emergent properties associated with ‘open collective innovation’

Stages in the evolution of HII
Enablers for HII
Useful tools and techniques for design thinking

22

68

72

92

96

97

98
115
117
123
131
147
156
160
161
179
180
192
201
202
226
227
240
263
269
279
290



Section |




o EE, B B 5E #EPDFIE V7 0] ;. www. ertongbook. com



