Creativity for Innovation Management

Ina Goller and John Bessant





www.routledge.com/cw/Goller





EATIVITY FOR INNOVATION MANAGEMENT



Creativity for Innovation Management

Ina Goller and John Bessant



First published 2017
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN
and by Routledge
711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

© 2017 Ina Goller and John Bessant

The right of Ina Goller and John Bessant to be identified as authors of this work has been asserted by them in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data A catalog record for this book has been requested

ISBN: 978-1-138-64130-3 (hbk) ISBN: 978-1-138-64132-7 (pbk) ISBN: 978-1-315-63058-8 (ebk)

Typeset in Times New Roman by Apex CoVantage, LLC

Visit the companion website: www.routledge.com/cw/Goller

Creativity for Innovation Management

Creativity for Innovation Management is a rigorous yet applied guide which illustrates what creativity is, why it matters, and how it can be developed at both individual and group levels. Unlike many technique-oriented studies, this book will combine theory and practice, drawing on the latest research in psychology, organizational behaviour, innovation and entrepreneurship.

This exciting new text outlines the necessary skills and competences for innovative and creative processes. It provides opportunities to explore these and also to develop via a wide variety of activities linked to relevant tools and techniques, as well as a range of case studies. By working through key competence areas at a personal and then team level, students have an opportunity to practice and enhance these skills. This will be complemented by online resources which will provide students with access to key tools and techniques plus activities to help develop their creativity.

This textbook is ideal for students of innovation, management and entrepreneurship, as well as professionals in those industries that want to excel by developing and applying their own creativity at work.

Ina Goller worked for more than twenty years as a consultant for change, teamwork and leadership development. In recent years she also works as a senior researcher at the ETH Zürich. She focuses on competence and skill development for creativity and innovation.

John Bessant holds the Chair in Innovation and Entrepreneurship at the University of Exeter. His publications include *Managing Innovation* (5th edition) and *Innovation and Entrepreneurship* (3rd edition).

This is not just another discussion of creativity and innovation; it is a call to action to think in concrete ways about how we can harness creativity to create value in everything we do. It reinforces that creativity is not the domain of just a "talented few" but is a way of thinking and behaving that is open to us all. It provides practical frameworks for applying creativity to our everyday life and challenges the myths about what it means to be creative. The text is easy to read whilst still underpinned by solid research from a range of fields. There is an impressive range of examples – both historical and contemporary – that will appeal to a wide range of readers. I commend it as "must read" for those interested in harnessing creativity to create a different future for themselves, their organizations and society at large.

Karen Becker,

Associate Professor, QUT, Australia

This book is written by two of the most accomplished experts in the field and is the one stop shop for students of creativity for innovation. It is built on rigorous and up to date research which is presented in an engaging and easy to read fashion. However, the real genius of this book lies not in its theoretical explanation of creativity, but in the comprehensive translation of that theory to a guide for its application in practice. It is an outstanding "what is" and "how to do" creativity for innovation.

Robert Galavan, Professor and Chair of Strategic Management, Edward M. Kennedy Institute for Conflict Intervention, Maynooth University, Ireland

If you ask people whether they are creative, they will tell you "No!". If you ask them whether they would like to be more creative, they will tell you "of course". In times where creativity and innovation is needed more than ever, here is the book for you. Ina Goller and John Bessant take the reader on an enlightening and stimulating learning journey to develop creativity for innovation individually, on a team-level and on an organizational level.

Katharina Hölzle, Professor for Innovation Management and Entrepreneurship, University of Potsdam, Germany

What a truly inspiring book! – Creativity for Innovation Management is not only a perfect reference, but provides what is needed to understand, train and develop. As the authors say: ". . . visit the 'creativity gym' and try out some exercises for yourself!".

Kathrin M. Moeslein, Professor and Vice President for Research, Friedrich-Alexander University of Erlangen-Nuremberg, Germany To Christoph, my partner in and for all my dreams and
To Lara Jasmine, a constant reminder of the joy of creativity

Acknowledgements

A book is never written alone, especially this one because we are already two authors. We want to thank all the people around us that help us in starting and finishing this book. In particular:

- Carmen Kobe without her we would never even have met, and she has been a big contributor to the body of research of this book. Thank you very much. With her the basic ideas for this book got developed and 'tried out' and improved with the last 'five generations' of students.
- Our friends and families for their patience and the many ways in which they supported and believed in us.
- The team at Routledge, especially Amy, Laura and Nicola.
- Lea for all her help in the background and Jonas for the figures.
- Our colleagues and students at ETH in Zürich and the University of Exeter who provided helpful feedback and were brave guinea pigs for us to try out the materials and ideas! And the many colleagues and clients of Skillsgarden AG who helped so much with understanding the challenge of putting creativity into practice.

Contents

	Figures Tables Acknowledgements	ix xi xii
SEC	CTION I	
1	Creativity ?	3
SEC	CTION 2	
2	Exploring problems	31
3	Being open	82
4	Building up willpower	104
5	Self-awareness	121
SEC	CTION 3	
6	Creating and sharing visions	141
7	Practising psychological safety	170
8	Supporting ideas	188
9	Pushing the frontiers	210
SEC	CTION 4	
10	Creating the context	237

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

VIII	Contents	

SEC	CTION 5	
11	User innovation	253
12	High-involvement innovation	266
13	Design thinking	281
14	Creativity under extreme constraints	292
15	Agile innovation and lean start-up	298
SEC	CTION 6	
16	The future of creativity	307
	Index	32

Figures

1.1	Links between creativity, entrepreneurs and innovation	5
1.2	4Ps of creativity	17
1.3	Evaluation of creative products	19
1.4	Blocks to creativity	20
1.5	Competence model	21
1.6	Competence development	23
2.1	Fishbone diagram	43
2.2	Example of emergence	50
2.3	Example of reification	51
2.4	Example of multistability	52
2.5	Example of invariance	53
2.6	Example of proximity	53
2.7	Example of similarity	54
2.8	Example of closure	54
2.9	Example of continuation	55
2.10	Mutilated chessboard	56
2.11	Nine dot problem – task	59
2.12	Nine dot problem – solution	60
2.13	Exemplary task for problem-solving with incubation	62
2.14	Two-tier model	63
2.15	Geneplore model	64
2.16	Competence exploring problems	70
3.1	Divergent and convergent thinking	89
3.2	Flow chart	93
3.3	Competence being open	97
4.1	Dual pathway model	110
4.2	Competence building up willpower	114
5.1	Single loop learning	124
5.2	Double loop learning	125
5.3	Self-awareness	130

	-			
×	H	gu	re	S

5.4	Wallas's creative process	132
5.5	Johari window	133
5.6	Kolb's learning model	134
6.1	Locke and Latham's goal setting model	145
6.2	Competence creating and sharing visions	158
6.3	Example of a team rating poster	162
7.1	Effects of psychological learning	173
7.2	Psychological safety zones	175
7.3	Fredrickson's broaden and build theory	176
7.4	Competence practising psychological safety	178
8.1	Tuckman's team development model	193
8.2	SIAM model	197
8.3	Competence supporting ideas	200
9.1	Social loafing	215
9.2	Input for conformity pressure experiments	218
9.3	'Sweet spot'	222
9.4	Competence pushing the frontiers	225
11.1	Process of user innovation	258
12.1	High-involvement innovation	268
13.1	IDEO's design thinking process	282
13.2	Double diamond model	283
13.3	Boundary objects	289
15.1	Lean start-up	300
16.1	Boundary elements	315

Tables

1.1	List of success factors in new product development	22
2.1	Examples of pivoting in start-ups	68
2.2	Self-check exploring problems	72
3.1	Four elements of openness	92
3.2	Personality questionnaire (big five)	96
3.3	Evaluation personality questionnaire (big five)	97
3.4	Self-check being open	98
4.1	Self-check willpower	115
4.2	WOOP	117
5.1	If you want to repeat the trick	123
5.2	Self-check self-awareness	131
6.1	Studies of goals and group creativity	147
6.2	Stretch targets and innovation	156
6.3	Self-check creating and sharing visions	160
6.4	Team-check creating and sharing visions	161
7.1	Self-check psychological safety	179
7.2	Team-check psychological safety	180
8.1	Advantages and disadvantages of group-level creativity	192
8.2	Self-check supporting ideas	201
8.3	Team-check supporting ideas	202
9.1	Self-check pushing the frontiers	226
9.2	Team-check pushing the frontiers	227
0.1	Building a creative environment	240
1.1	Emergent properties associated with 'open collective innovation'	263
2.1	Stages in the evolution of HII	269
2.2	Enablers for HII	279
3.1	Useful tools and techniques for design thinking	290

Section I